
~
PURCHASING ITEM

1. Agend,~m Number:FOR

-.v COUNCIL AGENDA
2. Council Meeting Date:Chandler. Arizona Memo No. CA11-127Ilht'rt'kJlues:l!ua'l'bl'lJijJm:llc,' April 14, 2011

TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 3. Date Prepared: March 29, 2011

THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 4. Requesting Department: Municipal Utilities

5. SUBJECT: Report Change Order NO.1 and approve Change Order NO.2 to Citywide Contracting, LLC
for Ocotillo Water Reclamation Facility Maintenance and Operational Improvements, Project No. WW0813-
401, for $50,490.42, in a revised total amount not to exceed $453,840.77.

6. RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that Council accept Change Order NO.1 and approve Change
Order No. 2 to Citywide Contracting, LLC for Ocotillo Water Reclamation Facility Maintenance and
Operational Improvements, Project No. WW0813-401, for $50,490.42 for a revised total amount not to
exceed $453,840.77.

7. BACKGROUNDIDISCUSSION: This contract provided for the removal, replacement and installation of
two grit classifiers, two submersible influent pumps and modifications to the aeration supply piping, and
facility lighting at the Ocotillo Water Reclamation Facility.

Change Order No. 1 was a staff approved change order for additional design modification costs needed to
install the grit classifiers. When they were removed, it was necessary to modify pipe and wiring
configurations due to material deterioration. Existing concrete channels also required repair and recoating.

Change Order NO.2 will add new conduit and wiring to relocate lights in the headworks building, add
structural supports for piping, and new conduit and electrical work around the grit classifiers.

8. EVALUATION: On August 19, 2010, Council approved a construction contract with Citywide
Contracting for Project Number WW0813-401. Staff reviewed the scope of work and change order costs
and recommend approval of Change Order NO.2.

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
Original Contract Cost: $368,755.00
Change Order 1: $34,595.35 9.4% of Original
Contract Subtotal $403,350.35

Change Order 2: $50.490.42 12.5% of Original and Change Order No. 1
Revised Contract Cost: $453,840.77
Savings: N/A
Long Term Costs: N/A

Fund Source:
Aeet. No.: Fund Name: Program Name: CIP Funded: Amount:
611.3910.0000.6814.8WW621 Wastewater Bond OeotilloWRF FY 09/10 $50,490.42

Improvements
10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move Council accept Change Order NO.1 and approve Change Order NO.2 to
Citywide Contracting, LLC for Ocotillo Water Reclamation Facility Maintenance and Operational
Improvements, Project No. WW0813-401, for $50,490.42, in a revised total amount not to exceed
$453,840.77.



ATTACHMENTS: Chan e Order No.1 and 2 and Location Map

APPROVALS

11. Requestin!.U-t::n::\../d

ohn Knudson, Senior Engineer

12. City Engineer ~~

Sheina Hughes, City Engineer' ~
14. Acting City Manager



t:t
~

Chandler + Arizona

OCOTILLO WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS CO#2

PROJECT NO. WW0813-401

B B

MEMO NO. CA11-128

~ PROJECT SITE

o
NTS

CIJrM(NS

JF (F:'ENGINEERIGENSERV\...ArcMap_Shared\Map RequestslContractAdminlCAll-128 OWlF MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS C0II2'CA11-128.mxd) 312212011



Mar. 30. 2011 10:21AM citywide No. 8359 P. 2/2

CITY OF CHANDLER
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1

OATS 03116/11

Thle Change Order is not valid until signed ~y both the City and the Contractor. Signature of the Contractor
Indicate. agreement herewith, IncludIng ,any adju.tm.~fs In the Contract Price or Contract rime.

Ccoll:le; WvW ~;;miUon FacJllty MIl:ntcnan~

PROJECT NAME lind 9EBrallonallml!.rovem~nls CONTRACTOR
PROJECT NO, . ~WtN~oa""1:";3-oCO=1~""""'~=~----CO$TACeT #
USER DEPT MIlnlcJpa' U~HUeG NTP DATE

City W!(l~ l:ontrscting,
LLC

10/01/10

TO: City Wide Contraoting. LLC ...
(CONTRACTOR)

YOU ARE DIRECTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THIS CONTRACT:
DescrIbe ohanges in detail end/or reference attached cost breakdown sheet.

Relocation of Grit Classifiers 8S more s clflcal detailed In Field Directive #3 ... ,

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: .
CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE PRIOR TO CHANGE ORDER:
(Including previous change orders)
NET CHANGE RESULTING FROM THIS CHANGE ORDER:
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER:
CHANGE ORDER IS % OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:

$368,755.00
$368.755.00

$34,595.35
$403.350.35

9.38%

CONTRACT TIME OR COMPLETION DATE PRIOR TO THIS
CHANGE ORDER (Including previous change orders):

NET CHANGE RESULTING FROM THIS CHANGE ORD~~:

210 4/29/11
DAYS DATE

o

REVISED CONTRACT TIME AND COMPLETION DATE:

THE ABOVE IS AGREED TO BY:

Cily WIde Contracting, LLC
CONTRACTOR

DAYS
210 4/291-11

DAYS DATE

Date.

CITY OF CHANDLER (Date &Name of Owner Dept. verbal approval):

For Change Orders of leS8 than $50,000 and 10% of contract price:

Bob foriter. 3/9/11

Date
Signature
By:

TItle:
PVJ Director or Designee
Or (but not both)
For Change Orders of $50,000 or more, or 10% or more of contract price:

MAYOR
Approved by Counc__il_on_:---::~__-:- _

Date /
Approved as to form:· ~

City Attorney V.

Date:

Attest: City Clerk Date
r
!.,.
f
r.
k
[
i

Revised 1.()6
22010 (Updilte 2/25/03) WN0813-401 C01 READY-<ig,xllx



Mar. 30. 2011 10:21AM citywide

CITY OF CHANDLER
CHANGE OADER NUMBER 2

DATE 03117/11

No. 8359 P. 1/2

i -
This Change Order i. not ....Iid until signed by both the City and the Contractor, SIgnature of the Contractot Indlcatea
agreement herewith, Including any adJu8trnel'lta in the Conttact Price·or Contract Time.

Ocotl~o Water Iteclam8tfOn F.ci~ly MaIntenance
PROJECT NAME and Operallonall/l'lprovemenls CONTRACTOR
P~OJECT NO. .;:,WoNO~8;.;.;13-4:...:.::.:01~ COST ACCT #
USER DEPT Milnlclpal Ulllillel NTP DATE

City Wide ContractinaLLLC

10/01/10

TO: City Wide Contracting, LLC
(CONTRACTOR)

YOU ARE DIRECTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THIS CONTRACT:
Describe chan as in detail andlor reference attached cost breakdown sheet.

Relocating lights in HW Bldg, Additional SS piping, and Grit Classifier electrical Work as more detalJed in Field .
Directive Re uests #1, #2, & #6

j
I
J •
i

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:
CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE PRIOR TO CHANGE ORDER:
(Including previous change orders)
Ncr CHANGE RESULTING FROM THIS CHANGE ORDER:
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER:
CHANGE ORDER IS %,OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT;

CONTRACT TIME OR COMPLETION DATE PRIOR TO THIS
CHANGE ORDER (Including previous change orders):

NET CHANGE RESULTING FROM THIS CHANGE ORDER:

REVISED CONTRACT TIME ANO COMPLETION DATE:

$ 368,755,00
$ 403,35~.35

$ 50,490.42
$ 453,840.77

13.69%

210 4/29/11
DAYS DATE

31
DAYS

241 5130111
DAYS DATE

THE ABOVE IS AGREED TO BY:

City Wide Contracting, LLC
CONTRACTOR Date

CITY OF CHANDLER (Date & Nam. of Own.r Dept. verbal approval):

For Change Orders of les8 than $50,000 and 10% of contract price:

Bo~ Fonter, 3/14/11

nUe: -:iS~ISr;.;na;:;.;:t;;.;ur.;:,e -:::-:- _
PW Director or Designee By: Date
Or (but not both)
For Change Orders of $50,000 or more, or 10% or more of contract price:

MAYOR
Approved by Counc..;,;,;I..;;.on~:~~ _

Date
Approved 8S to form: ---V

City Attorney r

Reyi.ecI1~e

22010 (update 2125103)

Date:

Attest: City Clerk Dare

WW0813-401 C02.~sx




